
MONDAY-7:00 P.M.              FEBRUARY 13, 2006              CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
The City Council of the City of Elizabeth City held its first meeting of the month 
on the above date and time in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal 
Administration Building with Mayor C. L. Foster presiding.  Council Members 
attending were:  J. M. Baker, M. E. Brooks, L. A. Hummer, B. S. Meggs, E. K. 
Rivers, D. K. Stallings, J. A. Stimatz and J. B. Walton.  Staff attending were:  City 
Manager R. C. Olson, City Clerk D. S. Pierce-Tamplen, City Attorney W. H. 
Morgan, Planning Director J. C. Brooks, Inspections Director S. E. Ward, Fire 
Chief W. C. Pritchard, Human Resource Director K. W. Felton, Parks and 
Recreation Director J. D. Overman, Finance Director S. E. Blanchard, Public 
Utilities Director E. T. Weatherly and Police Chief W. J. Anderson. 
 
Mayor C. L. Foster opened the meeting by welcoming those attending.  He called 
upon Reverend Lena Lawrence to give the invocation after which Councilman E. 
K. Rivers led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America. 
 
1} AGENDA APPROVAL: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that Council has had the opportunity to review the 
prepared agenda.  He asked for any deletions and/or additions.  Hearing none, 
he entertained a motion for approval.   
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M Baker, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to approve the agenda as presented.  
Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Baker, Stallings, 
Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  
None.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
2} APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:  
 
a} January 23, 2006 – Work Session and January 23, 2006 Regular Meeting: 
 
Mayor Foster called for the pleasure of Council regarding the written minutes of 
the January 23, 2006 Work Session and the January 23, 2006 Regular Meeting. 
 
Councilman J. B. Walton stated that on Page 28 of 31.  To him minutes are 
supposed to at least if a person is not present they should be able to read the 
minutes and should get a description of how things happened.  He does not feel 
like the minutes gave a true picture and he thinks that we need to have verbatim 
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minutes of that last Page 28 through 31 because where it states. “A motion was 
made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by Councilwoman J. M. Baker to 
reject the upset bid received from Elizabeth City OIC and award the sale of the 
property to Northeastern CDC in the amount of $25,000.   Those voting in favor 
of the motion were:  Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs and Stimatz.  Against:  
Rivers, Stallings and Walton.   Motion carried.”   Now, to him a lot of other things 
happened after that and this is truly not how things occurred.  He thinks it was a 
four-four vote and he is going on his recollection now, the verbatim minutes 
ought to give it clearer than this.  But, from his recollection it was a four-four 
vote.  The Mayor had the authority to break the tie.  He questioned the Attorney 
and the Attorney answered his question.  The City Manager discussed some 
more information which he doesn’t feel was correct.  Correct him if he is wrong, 
Mr. Attorney.  Are we using the Roberts Rule of Order or somebody else’s rule of 
order? 
 
Mr. Morgan said that if there is not a specific statute on point, we usually follow 
the Roberts Rule of Order.   
 
Mr. Walton said then there should have been no more discussion. 
 
Mr. Morgan asked, after the call for the question. 
 
Mr. Walton replied yes. 
 
Mr. Morgan said that he believes that is what Roberts provides. 
 
Mr. Walton said then we went through the legal process, then after that another 
council member changed their vote.  All this needs to be included within these 
minutes. 
 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker gave a couple of corrections also. 
 

A motion was made by E. K. Rivers, seconded by Councilman D. 
K. Stallings to approve the minutes with the noted corrections.  
Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Rivers, Stallings, 
Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  
None.  Motion carried. 

 
3} COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Deputy Clerk V. White if anyone had signed up to 
speak under this section of the agenda.  
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Ms. White replied that the first three names that she will call have allocated their 
time to Reverend Wilbert Tatum.  They are Linda White, Shirley Combs and M. A. 
Seabery.  She then called upon Reverend Tatum. 
 
Mr. Tatum stated that he was before council tonight representing the residents 
of the Sawyertown Community Water.  They are very appreciative of things that 
are happening in their community that will better their quality of life.  We are 
very concerned about the crime in our area.  We have been meeting to see if 
there was something that they could do to better our community.  We know we 
need help in getting some things done.  For one year there were 575 total 
arrests in our area alone.  Out of that total arrests there were 84 that were drug 
related.  Our police force is doing a great job however the drug problem in our 
area is much greater than 15% of the arrests.  We have brainstormed to see 
what could be done to help the police force as well as our citizens.  One of the 
things that we have come up and we would love for the City Council and our City 
would accept it, we would like to be a pilot project for surveillance cameras 
placed in the Sawyertown area to help deter the crime in our area.  We believe 
that with these cameras it would help assist our police force.    Our request 
tonight is for you to consider placing surveillance cameras in the Sawyertown 
area to help deter the crime.  Recently the two problems that we are 
experiencing are the drug problem as well as prostitution.   
 
Mr. Walter B. Jolly was the next speaker. 
 
Mr. Jolly stated that he is a member of the Blackwell Memorial Baptist Church 
located on Road Street between Cypress Street and Queen Street.  He thanked 
Council for their insight of creating the Armstrong Dempsey Police Unit.  He 
traveled that way for twelve years.  With that sub-station being there, it has 
cleaned that community up greatly.  What he is doing tonight is asking for the 
crime watch that meets in the church one a month. In seeing some of the 
progress you have made and some of the things that you have undertaken by 
placing police cars out in the community, he is here to ask you to re-establish the 
modular unit that was purchased by the city a few years ago be placed in 
neighborhoods.  Our church has a vacant lot on Queen Street that this modular 
unit could be placed on.  This modular unit would serve to deter the crime in that 
community and also the crime across the street by mandating the police be 
there, in and out of this modular unit.  He knows that within the State of North 
Carolina that within 300 feet of a school, it is a law that it is an anti-drug zone.  
He knows that 1000 feet it is a federal law to pass any drugs or any drug 
actions. Your Elizabeth City/Pasquotank County School System has one 
elementary school within 1000 feet.  They have one Junior High School.  Our 
Church has a Pre-K School there, which also falls under the same category.  
Whoever thought up the idea of a portable unit is an excellent idea.  He knows in 
his heart that this community can be cleaned up with that modular unit being 
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placed there and manned by Elizabeth City’s finest.  He asks that you take it 
under consideration because he has seen what it did on Shepard and South Road 
Street.  It will work.  It has to be manned.  Our congregation is about 450 
people and they want to be safe, but we want everyone in our neighborhood to 
be safe also.    Please consider placing this modular unit on Queen Street and 
have it manned so that the people can see the police coming and going and that 
they are not just driving by.  He knows that it can be done.  If the drug dealers 
leave that community, the moment they leave that community re-establish that 
modular wherever they located.   Put the modular where it is needed.   
 
Ms. Pamela Stefanowich was the next speaker. 
 
Ms. Stefanowich stated that she is new at this and she is nervous but she has to 
go to bat for the trailer that Mr. Jolly just talked about.  At our last meeting of 
the Pennsylvania Crime Watch he offered the idea of the trailer, she thought that 
it was the answer to the prayers of our community.  She lives on Cypress Street 
and she sees the drugs and she sees the prostitutes, which right now are 
running rampant.  There are so many prostitutes on our street that she does not 
know where they are coming from.  We have so many drugs, drug dealers and 
problems and people are talking about moving out.  They are talking about 
leaving our neighborhood.  The church itself is talking about leaving.  If 
everybody leaves, she just does not know what will become of the 
neighborhood. The trailer is so important to us because it gives us hope.  It gives 
us a chance of cleaning things up.  The trailer will be put at a wonderful spot on 
Queen Street.  That street is a very bad street and plus it will be close to the 
Walnut Apartments that also needs so much help.  She just feels that this offers 
us promise and a lot of us need this so that we can feel like our neighborhoods 
are being cleaned up.  The other day she was watching children and they were 
playing ball and the prostitutes and drug dealers were walking right through our 
groups of children.  She feels that we are sending the wrong message if we don’t 
put our best effort forward to get the city cleaned up.  She knows the trailer is in 
bad shape but she also knows that it can be fixed up.   
 
Deputy Clerk White advised that this concludes the speakers that had signed up 
tonight. 
 
4} CONSENT AGENDA: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager R. C. Olson to read the items listed on 
the Consent Agenda. 
 
Mr. Olson read the Consent Agenda. 
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Mayor Foster called for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as read to 
Council. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented by Mr. Olson.  Those voting in favor of the motion 
were:  Baker, Stallings, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, Stimatz and 
Walton.  Against:  Brooks.  Motion carried. 

 
Consent Agenda 
 
a} Adopt the following Ordinance approving the condemnation and 

demolition of structure located at 609 Witherspoon Street. 
 

ORDINANCE #2061 
REPAIR AND DEMOLISH 

609 WITHERSPOON STREET 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City finds that the 
property described herein is unfit for human habitation under the local and state 
codes, and that all of the provisions of said codes have been met as a condition 
of the adoption of this Ordinance; and 
 
   WHEREAS, said structure should be repaired to meet the requirements of the 
Code or demolished as directed by the Building Inspector, and should be 
placarded by placing thereon a notice prohibiting use for human habitation; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the owner of said structure has been given a reasonable 
opportunity to bring the premises up to the standards of the subject codes in 
accordance and pursuant to an order issued by the Building Inspector on 
November 30, 2005 and the owner has failed to comply with said order; 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City that: 
 
Section 1. The Building Inspector is hereby authorized and directed to place 
on the building located at 609 Witherspoon Street (formerly Southern Pig), a sign 
containing the legend: 
 

“This building is unfit for human habitation; the use or occupancy of this 
building for human habitation is prohibited and unlawful.” 

 
Section 2. The Building Inspector is hereby authorized and directed to 
proceed to repair or demolish the above-described structure in accordance with 
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his order to the owner thereof dated the 30th day of November 2005 and with 
the Code; and 
 
Section 3. It shall be unlawful for any person to remove or cause to be 
removed said placard from any building to which it is affixed.  It shall likewise be 
unlawful for any person to occupy or to permit the occupancy of any building 
herein declared to be unfit for human habitation. 
 
Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 
 
 
   ADODPTED, this 13th day of February 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen. MMC 
City Clerk 
 
b} Adopt the following Budget Amendments. 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
NUMBER 2006-2 

FEBRUARY 13, 2006 
 

   BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the 
following amendments be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2006, and the Water/Sewer Capital Improvement Project 
Ordinance: 
 

SECTION I. That the General Fund Senior Center Revenue (103490-
6301) be increased by $6,896, the General Fund Balance Appropriated 
(103490.0000) be increased by $2,124, the Senior Center Departmental 
Expenditures – Grant (106300.3301) be increased by $7,520 and Senior 
Center Capital Outlay-Grant (106300.7401) be increased by $1,500. 
 
(To record Albemarle Commission Senior Center Grants in the amount of 
$6,896 and local match in the amount of $2,124.) 
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SECTION II. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated 
(103990.0000) be increased by $3,314, the Transfer from Electric 
(103970.3020) be increased by $3,313, the Transfer from Water and 
Sewer (103970.3021) be increased by $3,313, and the Legislative Capital 
Outlay (104200.7400) be increased by $9,940. 
 
That the Electric Fund Retained Earnings Appropriated (303990.0000) and 
the Transfer to General Fund (306600.9121) be increased by $3,313. 
 
That the Water and Sewer Retained Earnings Appropriated (313990.0000) 
and the Transfer to General Fund (316600.9121) be increased by $3,313. 
 
(To record audio/video upgrades to City Council Chambers to be funded 
from General, Electric and Water and Sewer Funds.) 
 
SECTION III.    That the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement 
Program Grant Revenue (333490.8201) and Hughes Boulevard Sewer 
Interceptor (334006.7300) be increase by $289,990. 
 
(To record engineering fees for Hughes Boulevard Sewer Interceptor.) 

 
   ADOPTED, this the 13th day of February 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
___________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
c}  Called for a public hearing to be held on Monday, March 13, 2006 at 7:30 

p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Administration Building 
located at 306 E. Colonial Avenue, Elizabeth City for consideration of a tax 
exempt bond deal to acquire and rehabilitate Elizabeth City Manor I and II 
with Integra Development Partners. 
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d} Accept the following Bib Tabulation Sheet for paving Byrum Street, Madrin 
Street, Ball Street and Scott Street and Award of Bid to C & L Concrete 
Works, Inc. for the following: 

 
Byrum Street - $14,844.00 
Madrin Street - $ 7,222.00 
Ball Street    $ 7,420.00 
Scott Street      $ 9,000.00 
   TOTAL    $38,486.00 

 
Bid Tabulation Sheet 

 
C & L Concrete   Byrum Street - $14,844.00 

Madrin Street - $ 7,222.00 
Ball Street    $ 7,420.00 
Scott Street      $ 9,000.00 
   TOTAL    $38,486.00 

 
Barnhill Contracting Co.   Byrum Street - $22,424.00 

Madrin Street - $12,780.00 
Ball Street    $13,600.00 
Scott Street      $16,288.00 

         TOTAL    $65,092.00 
 
Cavalier Sealcoating, Inc.  Byrum Street - $22,320.00 

Madrin Street - $12,660.00 
Ball Street    $12,491.00 
Scott Street      $14,348.00 

        TOTAL    $61,819.00 
 
 
End of Consent Agenda 
 
5} PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
a} Petition for Voluntary Annexation submitted by Eugene and Shirley Meads 

for 134.88 acres adjacent to Thunder Road. 
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into Public Hearing.  Since no one wished to 
speak for or against the Petition for Voluntary Annexation, Mayor Foster declared 
the public hearing closed.  He stated that as per staff’s request, action on this 
item will be tabled until the next meeting. 
 
6} REGULAR AGENDA: 

Page 8 of 24 



 
a} Appointments to various committees/boards: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that the first item on the Regular Agenda was the 
appointments of members to various boards and committees.  He presented the 
following names for consideration: 
 
 1} Solid Waste Committee – Councilman Michael E. Brooks 
 2} Land Use Committee – Councilman J. A. Stimatz 

3} Water Committee – Councilwoman L. A. Hummer, Councilwoman J. 
M. Baker and Councilman E. K. Rivers 

  4} Board of Zoning Adjustments – Mr. Carlton Etheridge 
 5} Senior Citizen Advisory Board – Ms. Anne S. Waters 
 6} Historic Preservation Committee – Harvey Benton Harrison 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilwoman B. S. Meggs to accept the Mayor’s 
recommendation and appoint those as listed above.  Those voting 
in favor of the motion were:  Stimatz, Meggs, Baker, Brooks, 
Hummer, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 

 
 

b} Petition to close Oliver Drive located off Peartree Road. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager R. C. Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that you have before you a petition to Close Oliver drive which 
is located in the Ida Subdivision off of Peartree Road.  Under the City’s UDO the 
reason that Oliver Drive is included in there is the UDO requires any street over 
500’ must have a side street associated with it.  If the petition is approved in 
essence you would be in violation of the City’s UDO.  That is why this street was 
put in there. 
 
Mr. Rivers said that one of the reason that Council has had the opportunity to 
ride through there and this right here is just asking for a motion to call for a 
public hearing.  That way you can put this on the agenda.  That way any person 
in the community will have the opportunity to speak for or against it.  He thinks 
that we should approve the public hearing.  
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman M. E. Brooks to adopt the following Preliminary 
Resolution calling for a public hearing to be held on Monday, 
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March 27, 2006 at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the 
Municipal Administration Building. 

 
Mayor Foster called for discussion of the motion. 
 
Councilwoman B. S. Meggs asked who owns that land.  If it is closed who will be 
the owner of the land then.  Once you get rid of it, then you could never get it 
back to be a street.  She went out there today and she got to thinking about the 
property beyond there is developed then it would certainly be nice to have a way 
to get in or out.  The way that street is there is no other way out if there is a 
problem.  She would hate to see us close that because we don’t know what is 
going to happen with that property five years from now. 
 
Mr. Olson replied that basically the City owns the land via a plat dedication.  If it 
is closed then the land would revert to the adjacent property owners.  Those two 
lots are still owned by the developer therefore they would revert back to him.   
 
Councilman M. E. Brooks said that he had the opportunity to go out there when 
we voted on it last time.  Another side of that is if they build homes and you 
have problems over there with crime not similar with what you have in 
Sawyertown but a crime problem anybody would not want to have that extended 
to the next property over.  When you look at it the lots on the other side is just 
like an open field.  So what happens is if you close it off you do not have to go 
back later on and say I wish I had closed it off.  So, if what you are talking about 
something that can be foreseen in the future, he thinks to close it off now and it 
comes off in that way you deal with that situation, but right now he believes it is 
the thing to do.   
 
Councilman L. A. Hummer asked if the Council would be in violation with the 
UDO to call for a public hearing. 
 
Mr. Olson replied that no and further stated that what you need to do is adopt 
the preliminary resolution to close it and that means a public hearing would be 
called for March 27th. You would not be consistent with the UDO. 
 
Councilman Rivers said that what he is trying to do is to get it before a public 
hearing then after the public hearing then we can discuss it.  He encouraged 
members of Council to ride out and look at it.  This is the only subdivision that is 
considered for low to moderate income families.  That right there is a grass lot.  
Who is going to pay to put the street in? 
 
Mr. Olson replied that the issue with city staff is that Oliver Drive should have 
been put in when the original road was put in.  It was failed to be put in and the 
City has already accepted the entire street even though a number of the streets 
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have deficiencies in them.  You have to remember that those streets were put in 
many years before the actual first house was built.  
 
Mr. Rivers said that if you are familiar with the area out there, the subdivision 
right next door to this you have two-three hundred thousand dollar homes.  You 
can sit here and let’s be honest with each other and here you have homes in this 
sub-division at $130,000.  He is looking at other developments that have only 
one way in and one way out.  The City has already made the statement that 
there is no street there at the present.   There are 19 lots and it is a point where 
every case is an individual case.  That is why everything comes before this body 
because there it is a case by case scenario and we have made exceptions for 
other developers that come before us.  Now if it is a safety issue he would have 
a problem because we have to maintain the safety for our citizens. 
 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz said that this type of things raises a couple of fears.  
One is that we as a council take our UDO so lightly that we are going to look to 
change it for an issue like this.  The last time this was brought up he specifically 
asked the Planning Director and the Inspection Director what the UDO was when 
this was built and they replied that it required a road for safety reasons.  He is 
concerned that we are opening Pandora’s Box.  Everyone who has had a 
subdivision approved and now they can come back and say if they had known 
that they could have closed it off, they would have.  There is another thread in 
here that really bothers him.  It has to do with the characterization of low to 
moderate income persons as people who draw crime and who will create crime 
and therefore drop the property value of other people.  That is a real slap.  Now 
he doesn’t know if you are trying to protect them from the folks with the 
$200,000 homes or the folks of the lower income houses.  The idea of closing off 
the neighborhood and using the argument that it is low to moderate income 
there is high potential of crime and that we don’t want to impact the property 
value of the people in the other neighborhoods. That is what he is hearing and 
he hopes that is not the argument. But in any event his biggest concern is that 
we are going to take our UDO so lightly that we will open it up every time 
someone has the desire.  Now, the public hearing requires a lot of staff time, 
takes a lot of our time and again he feels you will be opening Pandora’s Box.  
Now, he feels that it doesn’t hurt to hear what the public thinks.  Also, he would 
like to thank the Mayor for involving us in the recent board and commission 
appointments and for giving us early notice and good information. 
 
Councilman Walton said that we have two people on council that takes the small 
things and make big things out of them.  He said that he thought Rich sent a 
letter to council on the 31st that we changed the UDO and we hadn’t even 
thought about it regarding the corner where 524 Road.   You know wherever a 
30’ setback is required and you changed it to a 22’ setback.  We do what we 
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have to do.  The UDO is something that we set our sights on and we are not 
doing that.  It is a case by case scenario. 
 
Councilwoman Baker asked the City Manager in the direction of the UDO would 
we have a developer to make that street, pave that street, etc., is that what was 
supposed to happen when this was first done. 
 
Mr. Olson replied that was correct.  Usually all public improvements are installed 
and then we sign off on the plat certifying that we accept all of those 
improvements.   Now, we did sign off on the plat accepting all of the 
improvements but that particular street was done at that time.  We basically 
certified the plat that was registered at the County Courthouse. 
 
Ms. Baker said that her concern with this is the safety issue besides going 
against our own UDO.  If there was an accident at the Peartree Road intersection 
that is the only way people could get out if there was a major fire, etc.  If once 
the development is complete and we force that road in or we put that road in 
and that gives the people another way to get out of that development.  She can’t 
think of any other development that she has seen that only have one street or 
one street in and the same street out.  That is her concern anyway for a major 
access. 
 
Mayor Foster called for the vote on the above motion. 
 

Those voting in favor of the motion to adopt the following 
Resolution calling for a public hearing to be held on March 27, 
2006 in the City Council Chambers were:  Rivers, Brooks, 
Hummer, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  Baker, Meggs and 
Stimatz.  Motion carried.  
 

RESOLUTION 2061 
PRELIMINARY RESOLUTION 

TO CLOSE OLIVER DRIVE 
IDA ACRES SUBDIVISION 

 
   WHEREAS, NCGS 160A-299 authorizes the City Council to close public streets 
and alleys; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council considers it advisable to conduct a public hearing 
for the purpose of giving consideration to the closing of a street known as Oliver 
Drive and located within the Ida Acres Subdivision and adjacent to Ida Acres 
Drive;   
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   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City that: 
 

1} A public hearing will be held at 7:30 PM on the 27th day of March 
2006 in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Administration 
Building to consider a resolution closing of a street known as Oliver 
Drive and located within the Ida Acres Subdivision and adjacent to 
Ida Acres Drive, 

 
2} The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Preliminary 

Resolution once a week for four successive weeks in the Daily 
Advance, or other newspaper of general circulation in the area. 

 
3} The City Clerk is further directed to transmit by registered or 

certified mail to each owner of property abutting upon of said 
street a copy of this Preliminary Resolution. 

 
4} The City Clerk is further directed to cause adequate notices of this 

Preliminary Resolution and the scheduled public hearing to be 
posted as required by NCGS 160A-299. 

 
   ADOPTED, this the 13th day of February 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Charles L. Foster 
Mayor 
 

_____________________________________ 
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 

 
c} Council attendance at National League of Cities Legislative Conference. 
 
Mayor Foster called for comments from Council. 
 
Councilman Stimatz said that as a point of information, he has been appointed to 
the Legislative Committee of the AEDC.  He will be going up previously and his 
intention is to stay up there and possibly attend this.  He just wanted to let you 
know he would be up there.  
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Councilman Rivers said that he thinks that would be very good that a council 
member will be attending.  He feels that anytime you have a chance to meet 
with our two senators and our Representatives of North Carolina we should take 
advantage of it.  It is a great way to establish a great relationship.  He thinks 
that we should try to send as many council members that would like to attend.  
This is a good opportunity to network.   
 
Councilwoman Baker said that this is a sticky subject as she doesn’t think that 
every council member that wants to go should go.  She thinks that we have 
representatives from the AEDC and their lobbying group.  They have met with all 
our representatives up there and have done a good job and have brought the 
staff people who are the really important ones down here.  We have gotten a lot 
more attention for our Coast Guard people and a lot more attention to our area 
from Butterfield and others.  She sure doesn’t think that it is up to every council 
person that wants to go to go.  When she went to the National League of Cities 
Conference in Charlotte there was just so much activity and so much going on 
that she left after the second day.  She couldn’t meet with who she wanted to 
meet with and she thought that it was a major waste of the City’s money and 
she just came home.  She brought a lot of good things back and she shared 
some of that so far with some of the department heads.  She thinks that it is an 
awful huge cost to the City to just let anybody and everybody to go.  Maybe we 
could pick one person and have that person to come back and report who they 
met with and bring us a report back.  She had rather use that money to buy 
surveillance cameras for our neighborhoods.  She just doesn’t go with all this. 
 
Councilwoman Meggs said that she agrees with what you are saying plus our 
coffers are mighty low from the information that we got the other day.  If we 
have one, like Tony said, he was already going to be there, and he could do it 
for us.  She thinks that is fine and good.  As you say for everybody to go it looks 
to our public like we are getting a vacation on their money and she is against 
just anybody and everybody going.  If one can go and bring back the 
information, etc. and we have the money to do it, then she is ok with that. 
 
Mayor Foster asked to say that he has been appointed to a particular committee 
that will require me to be in DC to meet with our Congressmen and our two 
Senators.  He is in agreement with what most of you have said, he doesn’t think 
that everybody should go but he does think that we should send someone.  He 
knows that we don’t have the money to send a large number of people.  We do 
need to send persons to attend these meetings and make contacts for us and try 
to get us some federal monies.  We also need to send someone to Raleigh to try 
to get us some state monies.  There are times that we definitely should send 
members to represent us. 
 
Mr. Rivers asked who was planning to go.   
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Mr. Stimatz said that he is planning to go.  He will sweeten the pot for you.  He 
is willing to pay his own conference fees and he will already be up there on 
mileage on the AEDC so if the City would pick up the hotel and meals.   
 
Councilwoman Baker said that if you are going to represent the City then she 
thinks that the City should pay. 
 
Councilman Stimatz said that quite frankly he would be happy for them to not 
pay the $400 and have the $400 earmarked to help fix that trailer to put it on 
that site. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilwoman B. S. Meggs to approve Councilman J. A. Stimatz 
attending the National League of Cities Legislative Conference in 
Washington DC and bring his reimbursement forms back to the 
City.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Rivers, Meggs, 
Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Stallings, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  
None.  Motion carried. 

 
City Manager asked that Council consider another issue regarding this subject.  
In the Council’s travel police, Item #3 was added when there was a financial 
crunch at the State Level.  That no longer being the case he is asking that 
Council consider removing that Item. 
 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer, seconded 
by Councilman E. K. Rivers to remove the following from the City 
Council’s Travel Policy: 

 
“Item # 3 –During the current financial crisis, City Council 
members will follow the lead of the State of North Carolina and 
attend only in-state meetings.” 
 
Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Hummer, Rivers, 
Baker, Brooks, Meggs, Stallings, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  
None.  Motion carried. 
 

7} ITEM FOR RECONSIDERATION: 
 

Councilman E. K. Rivers made a motion to reconsider Item #7-D 
Award of Bids for paving of dirt streets.  Councilman M .E. Brooks 
seconded the motion.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  
Rivers, Brooks, Baker, Hummer, Meggs, Stallings, Stimatz and 
Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried 
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Mayor Foster opened the floor for Councilman Rivers. 
 
Councilman Rivers said that he wanted to discuss this item further.   He stated 
that he had no problems with the streets that were included in the Bid Award 
that was made.  His concern is Pinewood Street.  Are we going to pave this 
street or are we going to put gravel on it. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that the analysis indicates that no work will be done on 
Pinewood because it is a state owned street.  In addition, City Council earlier 
approved a substantial construction project for storm drainage down there.  Any 
thing that we may do on Pinewood there is a great potential that it would have 
to be torn up again in order to do the storm sewer work. 
 
Mr. Rivers said that is ok but what about the other street that is to the north of 
Pinewood – Hill Street. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that all the streets in Oak Grove are DOT maintained streets. 
 
Mr. Rivers said that anytime there is a problem we put the blame on DOT.  
Residents in that area are tired about hearing that it is a DOT street.  They are 
paying City taxes and we have some obligations to them.  We have been talking 
with DOT and others but nothing has been done.  He brings this up because of 
the trash trucks backs up Pinewood and causes large sink holes and that is why 
the people that live up that street has problems.  Crush and run is not lasting.  
We need to either remove those two streets and we need to give those persons 
some assistance and stop passing the buck on saying that it is a DOT street.  We 
have been asking for this for a long time.  Council has to give all citizens the 
privilege of having paved streets. We need to include Pinewood in the bid as well 
as Hill Street.  We can fix the street and send the bill to DOT’   
 
Mr. Olson said that he would like to bring the discussion back that we had two or 
three months ago concerning the Oak Grove Improvements.  Our desire is to 
bring that entire subdivision up to City and DOT standards and then DOT will 
give us control of the roads and then we will receive Powell Bill Funds to help 
maintain those particular roads.  The project that is under design by Hobbs and 
UpChurch is roughly a half million dollars.  He just thinks that it would be a poor 
use of city funds at this particular time since this project is about six months 
from being started.  He understands your concern because during the retreat 
that we had this past weekend we discussed a number of road issues and dirt 
streets, etc.    Believe me staff is not using this as an excuse or a crutch but we 
do get Powell Bill money on those streets that we control and maintain.  DOT is 
very interested in giving us the other streets such as all the ones in Oak Grove, 
Harvard Street, Water Street but we don’t want to accept them until they are 
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brought up to a standard and then we will maintain them from that day forward.  
We don’t want to have to pump $250,000 to $500, 000 in streets that we get no 
money for historically. 
 
Mr. Rivers asked if we can send some dirt so that we can at least keep the roads 
smooth. 
 
Councilman Walton said that what the problem is that if you do a temporary on 
one then the next one has to use boots to get to their house.  We have got to do 
something to the other house too.  That is the problem. 
 
Mr. Olson said that he understands that and that is why the Council approved 
the Hobbs & UpChurch project.  Hopefully we will have something back to the 
Council within the next thirty days on what our options will be.  We will patch the 
streets until something is decided. 
 
Councilman Brooks said that once you bring the streets up to standard of what 
they should be at that time the City can maintain the streets. Is that correct? 
Pinewood and Hill Streets have no asphalt on them, but you mentioned Carver 
Street.  Carver Street is already up to par.  So what do we have to do on Carver 
Street to get it under the City’s control and have DOT turn it over to the City? 
 
Mr. Olson replied that yes that is correct.  DOT will basically turn the streets over 
to us for our maintenance and control. As to Carver Street we will need to 
request that DOT turn the street over to us. 
 
Mayor Foster called for the pleasure of Council on this item. 

 
A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by Councilman 
E. K. Rivers to accept the following Bib Tabulation Sheet for paving Byrum 
Street, Madrin Street, Ball Street and Scott Street and Award of Bid to C & L 
Concrete Works, Inc. for the following: 
 

Byrum Street - $14,844.00 
Madrin Street - $ 7,222.00 
Ball Street    $ 7,420.00 
Scott Street      $ 9,000.00 
   TOTAL    $38,486.00 

 
 

Bid Tabulation Sheet 
 

C & L Concrete   Byrum Street - $14,844.00 
Madrin Street - $ 7,222.00 
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Ball Street    $ 7,420.00 
Scott Street      $ 9,000.00 
   TOTAL    $38,486.00 

 
Barnhill Contracting Co.   Byrum Street - $22,424.00 

Madrin Street - $12,780.00 
Ball Street    $13,600.00 
Scott Street      $16,288.00 

         TOTAL    $65,092.00 
 
Cavalier Sealcoating, Inc.  Byrum Street - $22,320.00 

Madrin Street - $12,660.00 
Ball Street    $12,491.00 
Scott Street      $14,348.00 

        TOTAL    $61,819.00 
 
8}  COMMENTS AND INQUIRIES ON NON-AGAENDA ITEMS: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon the City Manager for comments. 
 
City Manager R. C. Olson said that he would like to say that on the dais tonight 
you should have received a copy of our Mission Statement and Goals and 
Objectives. Please review those and see if they are everything we asked in the 
retreat.  The other thing that we need to do is sometime in the near future go 
ahead and schedule a Pre-Budget Work Session.  He needs to know if next 
Monday would be acceptable to members of Council.  The meeting would be for 
about an hour and half.   
 
It was determined that the Pre-Budget Work Session would be held on Monday, 
February 20, 2006 beginning at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Councilman E. K. Rivers for comments. 
 
Councilman Rivers said that he would like to see if we could get the Chief up to 
find out some information on the trailer that the residents were talking about 
when they spoke. 
 
Chief Anderson stated that the trailer that we are talking about is the old Crime 
Prevention trailer.  It is out at the firing range at the present time and it is in 
poor condition.  He estimates that it would cost at least $2,000 to get it up to par 
and bring it to the site.  
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Mr. Rivers asked the Chief to see what he could come up with on a modular unit 
that we can put in the different neighborhoods.  He then asked the Chief about 
placing police cars around at different locations throughout the city. 
 
Chief Anderson said that there is the fact that we cannot monitor those twenty 
four hours a day.  He really would not want to see them vandalized, not saying 
that they would but he feels that would be taking a chance.  What we do now is 
we try to put the cars in business areas that might deter any type of crime that 
might occur with an open convenience store or restaurant or something like that.   
 
Mr. Rivers also asked if perhaps he would seek some type of grant that would 
help put surveillance cameras and try to work with the community watch people. 
 
Mr. Anderson replied that we were aware that this is an issue and we are 
currently researching the cost associated with it and any other areas that we 
may need to look at. 
 
Mr. Rivers also asked that the alley ways downtown be look at to determine why  
they are being used as trash dumping areas.  He reminded counselors of the 
occasion that is being held at the Coast Guard Base on Thursday. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Councilwoman J. M. Baker for comments. 
 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker said that she did not have any comments but she 
would like to say that she will be unable to attend neither the Coast Guard Base 
meeting nor the Pre-Budget Work Session on the 20th.  
 
Mayor Foster called upon Councilman M. E. Brooks for comments. 
 
Councilman M. E. Brooks said that too often we neglect to recognize those that 
do the labor out in the field in the City.  The City workers were very much 
professional about putting the signs up at the corner of Paxton Street and 
Roanoke Avenue.  He would like to commend them on that.  They did a great 
job with that and the effect that the signs have is overwhelming.  He wished you 
could have seen how it looked before they erected the sign and how it looks 
now.   He thanks them for improving the quality of life for our children and our 
children.  Also, he wants to make it known that the police have done a good job 
in patrolling the area.  Elizabeth Manor I and II when he campaign in there it 
was talked about the high crime that was in those buildings.  He goes through 
there often and again he would like to commend the police department or 
whoever has found interest in that.  He ran into some of the residents that are 
out in Elizabeth Manor I & II over the past week and they seem to be please.  
Those that were conducting illegal activities in those areas are moving out.  You 
have a lot of vacancies over there, so something is going right.  Again, he would 
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like to commend those workers of the City that sometimes are never recognized 
for the hard work that they do.  He is really appreciative of that. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer for comments. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Hummer said that she has several things but first she would like 
to thank some people.  First of all, she would like to thank our local law 
enforcement agencies and especially our police department and Chief Anderson 
for the drug raid that was held last Thursday night and the opportunity to ride 
along for that.  It was a good thing and she feels that it sent a message.  She 
appreciates their efforts.  She would also like to thank the citizens from the 
Sawyertown area and specifically those from the Sawyertown Crime Watch 
group, Mr. Jolly from Blackwell Baptist Church and the people from the 
Pennsylvania Crime Watch.  They are making a plea for assistance and this 
Council needs to listen.  She has been fighting for 13 years to get a lot of things 
done in the Sawyertown area.  The trailer was an effort that she made in 1996.  
The trailer was not purchased it was donated by former Mayor Rick Gardner and 
a local businessman.  The Crime Prevention Officer at that time got all the 
detailing put on it and it sat at the intersection of Harney and Cypress for a 
period of time.  It is sad that a former chief saw the need to just put it out at the 
firing range and let it just become destroyed.  We do need to try to find the 
money to revamp it or buy another one.  It is a tool and it is a detriment.  Also, 
these people in the Sawyertown area are willing to work with a pilot program 
and she would like to request that research on how these cameras work and 
what we need to put this type of program in effect.  She would appreciate this 
being brought to our first pre-budget work session.  She thinks that when the 
people are willing to work with us we need to go that extra mile and this is the 
perfect time. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Councilman D. K. Stallings for comments. 
 
Councilman Stallings stated that first he would like to thank the Council for 
allowing us to award the bids to get some of our streets paved.  Some of them 
are well overdue.  One other thing he has is a grant for Roanoke Avenue.  Have 
we heard back from Pat McDowell on this? 
 
Mr. Olson replied that we haven’t heard anything yet.   
 
Mayor Foster called upon Councilwoman B. S. Meggs for comments. 
 
Councilwoman Meggs said that she has two items that she has had some 
conversations about them. Number one is the speed limit on some of our streets.  
For instance, Riverside Avenue has a speed limit of 25 mph.  Several people have 
been caught and she has had some comments.  But, then you go a little ways 

Page 20 of 24 



further and then the speed limit is 20 mph and a little further it goes back to 25 
mph and on further on Edgewood it is 35 mph children on Edgewood have to 
cross with 35 mph then why is Riverside 25 mph?  She is not saying that what 
the speed limit should be but she is just saying it should be a little bit more 
consistent.  A lot of people use that as a straight route from Riverside, down 
Park and on out through Edgewood.  She is just asking that someone takes a 
look at that and see if it could be a little more consistent.  Then the second thing 
that she has had some comments and that is the sign ordinances.  If we are 
going to say that it is wrong for one person that they can’t use certain signs then 
let it be consistent.  She is not trying to say that we should have certain signs or 
should not have certain signs, but she is just saying that they should be 
consistent.   
 
Mayor Foster called upon Councilman J. B. Walton for comments. 
 
Councilman Walton said that he thinks that it is a plea for the community to 
come in and give their views on how we can help the community.  For them to 
do that we need to take heed and try to do as much as we can.  In the long run 
it will pay off for us.  He just wants to be clear on a few things that he said 
happened at the last meeting.  He thinks a couple of councilors talk about the 
procurement process and he is clear on that now.  Ms. Blanchard made it clear 
that we can do up to $300.000 construction and $50,000 we can handle.  We 
can have a sign put up if we want too.  Does it have to come before City 
Council? 
 
Mr. Olson stated that the past practice of this City Council has been certain 
request rather it is speed limit signs, no parking signs is an issue that is brought 
before the Council and the Council is the one that basically authorizes the 
installation.  That is one of the reasons why you have such a big issue with 
signage along Riverside because at different times, different City Council have 
made different decisions.     
 
Mr. Walton said that maybe we need to put that on our next agenda and this is 
just like the UDO in that we keep changing for who ever wants it changed and 
that is not right.   
 
Mr. Olson asked to clear up something with Mr. Walton.  He did not modify the 
UDO.  The UDO does allow variances.  The City did request a variance and the 
BZA Board and they are the only ones that can grant that variance.  Not even 
the City Council can grant that variance. City Staff followed the proper procedure 
by requesting that variance. 
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Mr. Walton said that the last thing is and he would like for the City Attorney to 
clarify this.  When there is a process in all the groups that is in place.  How do 
we handle that situation? 
 
Mr. Morgan stated that we certainly should try to follow the same procedures 
consistently.   
 
Mr. Walton asked what could have been the alternate.  How can you keep this 
from happening? 
 
Mr. Morgan asked if he was referring to the last meeting. 
 
Mr. Walton said yes sir. 
 
Mr. Morgan said that as he understands it, there is not really a vote until all of 
the votes are counted.  One council member can change his or her vote. 
 
Mr. Walton said when we are in the process of tallying the votes, should there be 
any more discussion?  We were taught at the first retreat that we went was the 
only power that we have is of a group and not one member.  The power is our 
vote.  It influences through discussion, but then the people that have the 
authority, the Mayor. The Mayor has the authority to be the tie voter, cut ribbons 
and kiss babies.  If we don’t allow him to do that, we are taking over his 
authority and we shouldn’t do that. 
 
Mr. Morgan said referring specifically to the vote, there really was not an official 
vote until the Mayor casts his vote and prior to his casting his vote, any member 
of Council can change his or her vote. 
 
Mr. Walton said could we discuss it more?  What could we have done about the 
discussion?  
 
Mr. Morgan said that he supposed that what could happen then would be the 
member would be declared out of order. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Councilman J. A. Stimatz for comments. 
 
Councilman Stimatz said he had a couple of things.  He realize he put the wrong 
day and the right place for the PD tour that the Chief has scheduled for him this 
Thursday.  It has been moved to the 28th so if anyone else that was planning to 
attend the Coast Guard meeting and you would like to go; you are welcome to 
go along with him.  He has been to the Fire Department and the Chief gave him 
a good half day and he spent a whole day with Eric. The people that are new on 
Council and haven’t had a chance to tap into that should.  Both were very, very 

Page 22 of 24 



informative on things that are going on.  If there are drug signs around the 
schools and specifically now that Blackwell has a kindergarten program, it is not 
real evidently to him.  He would ask if we could look at what signage that we 
need to put up.  He would like to see a line put in the asphalt saying “Cross this 
line, you are busted”.  That would tell them that you have to stay 1000 yards 
away.  We need to look at all of our signage around our schools.  He would like 
to echo Ms. Hummer regarding the raids in Sawyertown, he thought the 
operations were well planned and well executed.   
 
Mayor Foster said that he would like to make a brief remark concerning the 
persons that came before us.  His church had the same problem that you are 
going through now.  He knows what you are going through.  This is why he 
contacted the police chief to let him know that we had members for Bible Study 
that were so intimated that they stopped coming to the Bible Study Group.  I 
said that you can bring me I told him that he could bring his men into the church 
and film it or what have you.  We had a group of those drug dealers there on 
Shepard and Cale Streets and then there was another group on the corner of 
Speed Street and Road Street.  They were there in big numbers.  We got that 
substation there that eliminated that and they moved on.  Something needs to 
be done.  We can do a better job of protecting citizens from the drug dealers 
and intimidation.  I feel they are doing a great job with what they have to work 
with, but I feel that we could be doing a better job. 
 
9} CLOSED SESSION: 
 
Mayor Foster called for a motion to retire into Closed Session as per NCGS 143-
318.11(a) (3), Consultation with the City Attorney; as per NCGS 143-318/11(a) 
(6) Discussion of Personnel Matters and as per NCGS 143-318.10 (e) 
Consideration of Closed Session Minutes. 
 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer, seconded 
by Councilman E. K. Rivers to retire into Closed Session as stated 
above.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Hummer, 
Rivers, Baker, Brooks, Meggs, Stallings, Stimatz and Walton.  
Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
Upon the end of the Closed Session: 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker to return to regular session of Council.  
Those voting in favor of the motion were: Baker, Stimatz, Baker, 
Brooks, Hummer, Meggs Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  
None.   Motion carried. 
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Mayor Foster declared the meeting back into full session. 
 
10} CLOSED SESSION ITEM: 
 
 
Mayor Foster asked the Council’s pleasure regarding the Closed Session item. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman D. K. Stallings, seconded by 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker to approve the Closed Session Minutes 
of January 23. 2006 as written.  Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Stallings, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, 
Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
11} ADJOURNMENT: 
 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to adjourn.  Those voting in favor of 
the motion were:  Rivers, Stallings, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, 
Meggs, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
Mayor Foster adjourned the meeting at 10:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
      City Clerk 
 
 
______________________________  
Charles L. Foster 
Mayor 
 


